from financial assets at amortised cost to financial assets at FVOCI, because the

bills receivable are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the

financial assets, where its cash flows represent solely payments of principal and

interest. Fair value loss net of tax of RMB23,809 thousands were recognised in

FVOCI reserve on 1 January 2018.

124 CHINA HIGH SPEED TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

2.2.2 IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Continued)

(a) Impact of adoption  (Continued)

(i) Classification and measurement (Continued)

(5) Reclassifications of financial instruments on adoption of IFRS 9

On the date of initial application, 1 January 2018, the financial instruments of the

Group were as follows, with any reclassifications noted:

Measurement category Carrying amount

Original

(IAS 39)

New

(IFRS 9) Original New Difference

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current financial

 assets

Listed and unlisted

 equity securities

Available

for sale

FVOCI

2,601,847 2,665,138 63,291

Unlisted equity securities Available

for sale

FVPL

1,010,431 1,019,487 9,056

Other receivables Amortised

cost

Amortised

cost 71,429 71,429 —

Current financial assets

Trade receivables Amortised

cost

Amortised

cost 4,620,080 4,555,758 (64,322)

Bills receivables Amortised

cost

FVOCI

1,895,179 1,863,434 (31,745)

Structured bank

 deposits

Amortised

cost

FVPL

108,000 108,000 —

Pledged bank

 deposits

Amortised

cost

Amortised

cost 2,892,955 2,892,955 —

Cash and cash

 equivalents

Amortised

cost

Amortised

cost 4,030,409 4,030,409 —

Other receivables Amortised

cost

Amortised

cost 1,593,635 1,593,635 —

1252018 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

2.2.2 IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Continued)

(a) Impact of adoption  (Continued)

[…]

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and

monetary liabilities including trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade

and other payables and borrowings at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

As at 31 December

2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

USD 926,729 691,294

EUR 279,273 337,108

HKD 21,813 112,934

Liabilities

USD 483,671 512,919

EUR 287,668 190,441

HKD — 27,041

164 CHINA HIGH SPEED TRANSMISSION EQUIPMENT GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuation of HKD, USD and EUR against RMB. The

following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably

possible change in the RMB exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the

Group’s profit after tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/

(decrease)

in RMB rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

after tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity*

% RMB’000 RMB’000

2018

If the USD weakens against the RMB 5% (16,277) —

If the USD strengthens against the RMB (5%) 16,277 —

If the EUR weakens against the RMB 5% (315) —

If the EUR strengthens against the RMB (5%) 315 —

If the HKD weakens against the RMB 5% (357) (702)

If the HKD strengthens against the RMB (5%) 357 702

2017

If the USD weakens against the RMB 5% (6,689) —

If the USD strengthens against the RMB (5%) 6,689 —

If the EUR weakens against the RMB 5% (5,500) —

If the EUR strengthens against the RMB (5%) 5,500 —

If the HKD weakens against the RMB 5% (2,392) (1,106)

If the HKD strengthens against the RMB (5%) 2,392 1,106

* Excluding retained profits

1652018 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from short-term and long-term interest bearing

borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest

rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group determines the relative proportions of its fixed rate and floating rate contracts